ing for the payment of life, sick, accident, or other benefits to the members of such association or their dependents if no part of their net earnings inures (other than through such payments) to the benefit of any private shareholder or individual.

Approved May 22, 1965.

CHAPTER 597-S. F. No. 383

[Coded]

An act relating to education; area vocational-technical schools; providing for attendance of nonresident persons who are high school dropouts; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 121.21, by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 121.21, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 9. Area vocational-technical schools; attendance of nonresidents. Any qualified nonresident person who is not a high school graduate who has been out of school at least a year and who has reached the age of 18 but who has not attained his 21st birthday may attend an area vocational school without tuition providing the area school has the room and the facility to receive such student and in that event all state aid and federal aid shall be paid to the area vocational school where the student attends.

Approved May 22, 1965.

CHAPTER 598—S. F. No. 655

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the fire department relief association and firemen's service pensions in the village of Roseville.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Roseville, village of; firemen's relief association,

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

service pensions. Subdivision 1. The fire department relief association of the village of Roseville may pay firemen's service pensions in excess of the amounts authorized by Minnesota Statutes, Section 69.06 but not in excess of the following total amounts: \$80 per month, as hereinafter authorized, or as may be provided by its bylaws, to each of its members who has heretofore retired or may hereafter retire, who has reached or shall hereafter reach the age of 50 years and who has done or hereafter shall do active duty for 20 years or more as a member the volunteer, paid or partially paid and partially volunteer, fire department in the village of Roseville, and who has been or shall hereafter be a member of the fire department relief association at least ten years prior to such retirement and who complies with such additional conditions as to age, service, and membership as may be prescribed by the certificate or bylaws of the association.

The amount of monthly pension which may be paid to such retired firemen may be increased by adding to the maximum above prescribed an amount not exceeding \$4 per month for each year of active duty over 20 years of service before retirement; provided, that such fire department relief association shall not pay to any member thereof a pension in any greater amount than the sum of \$120 per month.

Such fire department relief association where the majority of its members are volunteer firemen may provide in its certificate of incorporation or bylaws for a service pension in an amount not exceeding \$400 per year of service to be paid in a lump sum where the retiring member qualifies for a service pension under the provisions hereinbefore set forth, and the member elects by written application to the association to take the payment in a lump sum rather than the monthly pension.

- Subd. 2. These pensions shall be uniform in amount, except as herein otherwise provided. No such pension shall be paid to any person while he remains a member of the fire department and no person receiving such pension shall be entitled to other relief from the association. No payments made or to be made by the association to any member on the pension role shall be subject to judgment, garnishment, execution, or other legal process and no person entitled to such payment shall have the right to assign the same, nor shall the association have the authority to recognize any assignment or pay over any sum which has been assigned.
- Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the members of the governing body of the

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

village of Roseville, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1965.

CHAPTER 599-S. F. No. 676

[Coded]

An act relating to laws enacted by the Legislature; providing for their sale and distribution by the commissioner of administration; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 16.02 as amended, by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 16.02 as amended, is amended by adding a subdivision thereto to read:
- Subd. 24. Legislation; cost of copies. To provide for the sale and distribution of copies of laws and resolutions on file in the office of the secretary of state in accordance with the provisions of this subdivision, and as soon as practicable after their enactment:
- (a) The commissioner shall establish charges for such laws and resolutions sufficient to cover the cost thereof but not exceeding 25 cents for laws or resolutions of two pages or less or 15 cents per page for each page in addition to two.
- (b) Upon request, a member of the legislature, an elected constitutional officer or justice of the supreme court shall be furnished two copies of any law or resolution without cost;
- (c) Fees established for the sale and distribution of laws and resolutions, including mailing and postage charges, may be accepted by the commissioner of administration in advance, and any unused portions amounting to one dollar or more may be returned to the person entitled thereto upon request, notwithstanding the provision of any other law prohibiting refunds;
- (d) The secretary of state and the revisor of statutes shall cooperate with the commissioner of administration in order that he may furnish the services provided for in this subdivision;
- (e) Moneys collected by the commissioner of administration under this subdivision shall be deposited in the central services

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout: